

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SPENCER MEYER, individually and on
behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TRAVIS KALANICK,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-9796 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT TRAVIS KALANICK'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ALLEGED IN THE COMPLAINT3

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. Plaintiff Does Not Plead A Plausible Conspiracy Among Uber Driver-Partners.....6

 A. The Complaint lacks any factual allegations indicating an agreement among driver-partners to fix prices.7

 B. Plaintiff has failed to plead a plausible conspiracy.9

 i. Plaintiff has failed to plead a plausible conspiracy regarding surge pricing.10

 ii. Plaintiff’s alleged conspiracy between hundreds of thousands of independent drivers is facially implausible.....11

 C. The driver-partners’ decision to use the Uber pricing algorithm is reasonably understood only as a reaction to Uber’s lawful, single-firm conduct.....12

 II. Plaintiff Does Not Plead An Unreasonable Restraint Of Trade Under Any Antitrust Theory.....14

 A. Plaintiff’s theory of per se liability fails because it is predicated on vertical conduct.....16

 B. The Complaint does not allege a rule of reason theory of liability and, in any event, such a theory would fail given the facts alleged.....17

 III. The Donnelly Act claim fails for the same reasons as the Sherman Act claim.20

 IV. Plaintiff Cannot Circumvent the Class Waiver in His User Agreement.21

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	22
<i>American Bankers Ins. Grp., Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>American Express Co., v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013)	21
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Group LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	21
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 555 U.S. 550 (2007)	passim
<i>Bookhouse of Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) (JSR)	8, 13, 15, 19
<i>Boucher v. Alliance Title Company, Inc.</i> , 127 Cal.App.4th 262 (2005)	25
<i>Business Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	4
<i>Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Commercial Data Servers v. International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1205740 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2002)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Compare Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm't</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010)	4

Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Products, Inc.,
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997)8

Fisher v. Berkeley,
475 U.S. 260 (1986)6

Hughes Masonry Co., Inc., v. Greater Clark Cnty School Building Corp.,
659 F.2d 826 (7th Cir. 1981)25

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
95 F. Supp. 3d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....18

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 1470994 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2006)8

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)11

Int'l Chartering Servs., Inc., v. Eagle Bulk Shipping Inc.,
2015 WL 5915958 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 8, 2015).....22

Jacobson v. Snap-on Tools Co.,
2015 WL 8293164 (N.D. Ca. De. 9, 2015).....23

Jones v. Jacobson,
195 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2011)25

Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.,
705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013)22

LaFlamme v. Societe Air France,
702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....14

Lau v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
2012 WL 370557 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2012).....24

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)passim

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)6, 12

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)6, 13, 20

O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.,
2015 WL 5138097, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2015)5

<i>People v. Tempur-Pedic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 539 (1st Div. 2012)	20
<i>RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Labs.</i> , 391 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	16
<i>Stuyvesant Plaza, Inc. v. Amazon, Inc.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 14, 18
<i>Turtle Ridge Media Grp. v. Pacific Bell Directory</i> , 140 Cal.App.4th 828 (2006)	24
<i>United States v. Apple</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11, 14
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	13
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	21
<i>Uptown Drug Co., Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> 962 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	24
<i>Williams v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2011)	20
<i>WorldHomeCenter.com, Inc. v. PLC Lighting, Inc.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	21
<i>X.L.O. Concrete Corp. v. Rivergate Corp.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 158 (N.Y. 1994)	20
Statutes	
Sherman Act § 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1	passim
Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. L. § 340 <i>et seq.</i>	20
